

No. 35137-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Debbie White, a single person

Appellant

vs.

AA Remodeling, a d/b/a/ of Turbo Mechanical Inc, a Washington
Corporation

Respondents, Cross Appellants

AA REMODELING'S REPSONSE BRIEF

THOMAS F MILLER WSBA # 20264
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 12406
OLYMPIA, WA 98508
ATTORNEY FOR AA REMODELING

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JAN -9 PM 1:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

TABLES OF CONTENTS

	Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR; ISSUES PRESENTED	2
A. The cross appellant assigns error to the trial court's decision that as the prevailing party they are not entitled to an award of attorney fees under RCW 18.27.040.	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Applicable Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion	6
B. Trial court did not abuse its discretion to allow AA Remodeling's expert testimony on rebuttal .	4
C. White is not entitled to a separate judgment.	10
IV. ARGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO CROSS APPEAL	12
A. The Applicable Standard of Review is De Novo	13
B. Trial court erred in deciding that RCW 18.27.040(6) did not provide a basis for attorney fees to the contractor AA Remodeling as the prevailing party.	13
V. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	15
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page (s)
<i>Estate of Foster</i> 55 Wn. App 545, (1989).	6
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , <u>38 Wn. App. 274</u> , 280, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984), Aff'd, <u>104 Wn.2d 613</u> , 616, 707 P.2d 685 (1985)	6
<i>Hampson v. Ramer</i> 47 Wn. App. 806, 737 P.2d 298 (1987).	8
<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , <u>129 Wn.2d 289</u> , 295, 916 P.2d 399 (1996).	13
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , <u>116 Wn.2d 342</u> , 347, 804 P.2d 24 (1991).	14
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. State Employees Ins. Bd.</i> , <u>97 Wn.2d 454</u> , 458, 645 P.2d 1076 (1982)	14
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , <u>109 Wn.2d 467</u> , 479-80, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)	15
<i>Stone v. Chelan County Sheriffs Dep't</i> , <u>110 Wn.2d 806</u> , 810, 756 P.2d 736 (1988).	15
Statutes	
RCW 18.27.040	5,12,13 14, 15
Court Rules	
CR 8 (c)	10
